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I. INTRODUCTION 

Appellant, the City of Bainbridge Island and its Department of 

Planning and Community Development (“the City”) respectfully requests 

the Court of Appeals to reverse the superior court’s Order Vacating 

Decision of Hearing Examiner (“Trial Court Decision”) filed on November 

5, 2019.  CP 1191-92.  The Trial Court Decision reversed and vacated a 

decision of the Bainbridge Island Hearing Examiner upholding the 

revocation of a vegetation management permit (“VMP”) issued to 

Respondents Paul and Jennifer Clark (“the Clarks”).  The Trial Court 

Decision should be reversed because it was based on issues raised sua 

sponte by the trial court that were outside the superior court’s jurisdiction 

and because the superior court incorrectly applied the burden of proof and 

standard of review under the Land Use Petition Act (“LUPA”), Chapter 

36.70C RCW, to the Hearing Examiner’s decision. 

Pursuant to Chapter 16.22 of the Bainbridge Island Municipal Code 

(“BIMC”),1 the City issued a VMP to the Clarks on July 13, 2016.  CP 264-

 
1 Chapter 16.22 BIMC was repealed in 2018 by City of Bainbridge Island Ordinance No. 

2018-11.  A copy of Chapter 16.22 BIMC as it existed at times relevant to this appeal is 

attached as Appendix B to this Brief.  It also appears in the record at CP 837-850 and CP 

1106-17. 
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65.2  The VMP authorized the Clarks to clear vegetation within areas 

designated “Revised Garden Area,” “Haul Route,” and “homesite area” on 

a site plan dated July 12, 2016, but provided that the ‘[t]otal of clearing 

under this approval shall not exceed 20,000 square feet of area.” CP 265.  

After issuance of the permit, the Clarks cleared vegetation from 33,278 

square feet of their property.  CP 719:1; CP 195:12; CP 198:3-18.  Based 

on this over-clearing, the City revoked the VMP on October 6, 2016.  CP 

286.  The Clarks filed an administrative appeal of the revocation on October 

20, 2016.  CP 288-302. 

On October 27, 2017, after conducting a full hearing and after 

delaying his decision to allow settlement negotiations between the City and 

the Clarks to take place, the Bainbridge Island Hearing Examiner denied the 

Clarks’ appeal.  CP 489-96.  In doing so, the Hearing Examiner rejected 

arguments by the Clarks that they had not “cleared” the vegetation but had 

merely “disturbed” it by grading over it with a bulldozer, and that a previous 

clearing and grading permit and a building permit for their home allowed 

additional clearing beyond the 20,000 square feet.  CP 493-95.  In short, the 

 
2 The Clerk’s Papers (“CP”) provided herein contain both the Administrative 

Documentary Record before the Bainbridge Island Hearing Examiner at CP 221-511 and 

the Verbatim Report of Proceedings before the Hearing Examiner at CP 534-767. 

References in this Brief to documents in the Clerks Papers are to the CP pages only, e.g., 

CP 264.  References in this Brief to the Verbatim Report of Proceedings before the 

Hearing Examiner are to the CP page and lines, e.g., CP 565:25. 
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Hearing Examiner held that “the [Clarks] have failed to demonstrate that 

the Director’s decision revoking the VMP issued to them on July 13, 2016, 

was unsupported by substantial evidence, was arbitrary and capricious or 

contrary to law.  The Director’s revocation decision is affirmed and the 

appeal denied.”  CP 495. 

On appeal under LUPA, the superior court reversed and vacated the 

decision of the Hearing Examiner and reinstated the VMP.  CP 1191-92. 

Before doing so, however, the superior court heard oral argument from the 

parties on July 30, 2018 and called the parties in for an additional 

conference on November 9, 2018.  RP Vol. 1 (July 30, 2018); RP Vol. 2 

(November 9, 2018.  On both occasions, the superior court, sua sponte, 

raised issues regarding the validity of the City’s VMP regulations and the 

validity of the VMP itself – issues that were not raised by the Clarks in their 

original petition for judicial review and that were outside the superior 

court’s jurisdiction.  Id.  While the superior court paid lip service to the 

“erroneous interpretation of law” and “clearly erroneous” standards for 

LUPA review found in RCW 36.70C.130(1), the extra-jurisdictional issues 

clearly colored the superior court’s judgment and formed the basis for the 

Trial Court Decision.  RP Vol. 3 (August 9, 2019).  This was error that 

should be corrected by this Court. 
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II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 

A. Assignments of Error.  The City assigns error to the 

following portions of the Trial Court Decision, CP 1191-92:  

1. Paragraph 1 of the Trial Court Decision stating that 

“Petitioners’ appeal is GRANTED and the October 27, 2017 decision of 

the City’s Hearing Examiner is hereby REVERSED.” 

2. Paragraph 2 of the Trial Court Decision stating that “the 

City Hearing Examiner’s decision is erroneous and is hereby VACATED.  

The vegetation management permit is reinstated.” 

B. Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error. 

1. Did the superior court err when the court, sua sponte, raised 

issues regarding the validity of the City’s VMP regulations and the 

validity of the VMP issued to the Clarks, given that the VMP was not 

appealed and was therefore conclusively valid under LUPA? 

2. Was the October 27, 2017 decision of the Bainbridge Island 

Hearing Examiner upholding revocation of the VMP supported by 

substantial evidence in the record? 

3. Was the October 27, 2017 decision of the Bainbridge Island 

Hearing Examiner an erroneous interpretation of the law? 
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4. Was the October 27, 2017 decision of the Bainbridge Island 

Hearing Examiner upholding revocation of the VMP clearly erroneous? 

5. Did the Hearing Examiner’s decision upholding revocation 

of the VMP violate the Clarks’ constitutional rights? 

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 

The Clarks own 2.34 acres (approximately 102,000 square feet) of 

land located at 7501 Twin Ponds Road in the City of Bainbridge Island.  CP 

568:8-9; CP 576:21-25.  The land is zoned R 0.4, a designation that allows 

the construction of one single-family residence for each 2.5 acres of land, 

with a minimum lot size of 100,000 square feet.  CP 227; BIMC 18.06.010.3  

Prior to the issuance of the permits at issue in this case, the Clark property 

was vacant and heavily forested.  CP 226; CP 240; CP 263; CP 450-62.  The 

Clarks purchased the property with the intent of building a home and raising 

their family there.  CP 565:25; CP 566:1-13. 

On February 23, 2016, the Clarks applied for a clearing permit from 

the City of Bainbridge Island as the first step toward residential 

 
3 BIMC 18.06.010 and other BIMC sections cited in this Brief (other than Chapters 16.18 

and 16.22 BIMC)can be found online at 

http://www.codepublishing.com/WA/BainbridgeIsland/.  

  

http://www.codepublishing.com/WA/BainbridgeIsland/
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construction.  CP 392-99.  Under BIMC 16.18.0304 and 16.22.040.E, a 

clearing permit could be used to authorize the cutting or removal of up to 

5,000 board feet of timber for personal use, while a vegetation management 

permit was required if more than 5,000 board feet of timber will be 

removed.  See, Appendices A and B to this Brief.  The clearing permit 

application indicated that the Clarks desired to “remove 4-5 trees to get the 

property ready for a driveway and well.” CP 393.  A site plan submitted 

with the application showed the driveway and well site areas proposed to 

be cleared in red.  CP 398. 

The City granted the clearing permit on March 2, 2016.  CP 400-01.  

The clearing permit contained seven specific conditions, most notably 

conditions limiting the amount of timber to be removed to 5,000 board feet, 

limiting the total area to be cleared to 7,000 square feet, and providing that 

the clearing was only be conducted within the confines of an acessway an 

well site to be constructed by the Clarks and shown on the project site plan.  

CP 400. 

After receiving the clearing permit, the Clarks cleared 

approximately 11,000 square feet of their property, more than 150% of the 

 
4 Chapter 16.18 BIMC has been substantially amended since the dates relevant to this 

appeal. For ease of reference, Chapter 16.18 as it existed on the relevant dates is attached 

to this Brief as Appendix A.  It also appears in the record at CP 1099-1105. 
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7000 square feet authorized by the permit.  CP 575:25.5  Despite this clear 

violation of the clearing permit, the City did not take enforcement action 

against the Clarks at that time, but instead, in recognition of the fact that 

additional clearing would be necessary to construct the single-family 

residence the Clarks desired to build, the City told the Clarks they needed 

to obtain a VMP.  CP 583:6-12. 

In response, the Clarks submitted a VMP application on March 9, 

2016. CP 233-40.  The application described the Clarks’ proposal as being 

to “[r]emove trees and stumps in order to prepare land for well, septic, and 

house.”  CP 236.  The application stated that the total amount to be cleared 

was to be 18,000 square feet and that the limits of removal were to be “based 

on site plan.”  CP 238.  While the Clarks’ site plan went through several 

iterations as their development ideas progressed, CP 584:11-14, the site plan 

on which the City’s initial review of the VMP was based is dated April 12, 

2016 and is found at CP 262 and CP 448.  Under BIMC 16.22.070.J as it 

existed at the time of the Clarks’ application,  see Appendix B to this Brief, 

the Clarks were required to submit a site plan showing twelve separate 

items, including “proposed areas to remain in forest” (item 4), “proposed 

 
5 The City later measured the area of the clearing under the clearing permit at 8,321 

square feet, but this did not include the area of the driveway that had been included in this 

permit. CP 718:17. 
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areas to be cleared of vegetation” (item 5), “proposed areas to be thinned of 

trees” (item 6), and “proposed log landing areas” (item 8).  In keeping with 

this code section, the April 12, 2016 site plan showed the only two areas 

proposed to be cleared in pink cross-hatch: (1) a teardrop shaped building 

envelope labeled “House” located in the north central portion of the 

property, and (2) a rectangular area labeled “Garden/Yard” in the western 

portion of the property.  CP 262; CP 448; Appendix C to this Brief.  The 

remainder of the site, shown in olive cross-hatch, was proposed to remain 

in its pre-development forested state.  Id.  According to a notation in the 

upper left of corner of the site plan, the total area proposed to be cleared 

under the VMP application was 17,000 square feet, or roughly 17% of the 

2.34-acre site.  Id.   

At the same time the VMP application was submitted, the Clarks 

submitted an environmental checklist in support of that application.  CP 

241-61.  In the checklist, the Clarks described the proposal for which they 

were seeking the VMP as follows: 

I want to clear some trees, install a well, put in a 

driveway and build a house.  Footprint of house will 

be approx. 1500 ft2, size including driveway will be 

< 4000 ft2. 
 

CP 243.  The Clarks indicated deciduous trees, evergreen trees, and shrubs 

would be removed over an area of “Approx. 10-15% of lot size.” CP 248.  
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This 10-15% figure was later determined to be incorrect as the actual 

clearing proposed in the site plan was 17% of the overall site area.  Id. 

Because Mr. Schildmeyer had been assigned to review the Clarks’ 

clearing permit, he was also assigned to process the Clarks’ VMP 

application.  CP 648:10-12.  During the course of that review, Planning 

Manager Joshua Machen, who was Mr. Schildmeyer’s supervisor at the 

time, determined that there were three major flaws in the April 12, 2016 site 

plan: (1) the potential that trees left between the western edge of the 

“Garden/Yard” area and the western property line might not be in “wind-

firm” condition because of the narrowness of this area; (2) there was no haul 

route shown between the “Garden/Yard” area and the “House” site, which 

Mr. Machen understood would need to be cleared to allow the Clarks to 

harvest the trees in the “Garden/Yard” and haul them out; and (3) using the 

scale of 1” = 40” shown on the plan, the amount of clearing appeared to 

exceed the 17,000 square feet noted in the upper left corner.  CP 649:10-25; 

CP 650:1-24.  Mr. Machen sent Mr. Schildmeyer back to the Clarks to 

obtain a revised site plan addressing these issues.  CP 650:19-24. 

On July 12, 2016, the Clarks submitted a revised site plan in 

response to the comments made by Mr. Machen and Mr. Schildmeyer. CP 
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240; CP 852; Appendix C to this Brief.6  The July 12 revised site plan was 

very similar to the site plan submitted on April 12, but it differed from that 

plan in two significant respects: (1) the area proposed to be cleared for the 

“Garden/Yard” area was reduced in size from the large rectangle shown in 

pink cross-hatch in the April 12 site plan and offset from the property’s 

western boundary to the red square shown in the July 12, site plan abutting 

the property’s western boundary; and (2) a haul route was shown in red on 

the July 12 plan extending from the “Revised Garden Area” (also shown in 

red) to the purple cross-hatched area shown to be cleared for the “House.”  

Id.  Mr. Machen and Mr. Schildmeyer determined that the revised July 12, 

2016 site plan resolved the flaws that had been identified in the April 12, 

2016 site plan, and the July 12 plan was ultimately approved.  CP 655:13-

16. 

On July 13, 2016, the City approved the Clarks’ VMP.  CP 264-65.  

The approval was subject to six specific conditions, including Condition 2, 

limiting the approval “to the clearing of vegetation within the ‘Revised 

Garden Area,’ ‘Haul Route,’ and homesite area represented on the revised 

 
6 Prior to oral argument before the superior court, counsel for the City noticed that the 

colors on the July 12, 2016 site plan at CP 240 had washed out somewhat in the copying o 

the Hearing Examiner’s record.  With the permission of the Clarks’ counsel, a better, 

darker, more color-legible copy of the site plan was presented to the trial court as CP 852 

and is attached to this Brief as Appendix C. 
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site plan submitted and date stamped July 12, 2016,” and Condition 4, which 

provided that “Total of clearing under this approval shall not exceed 20,000 

square feet.”  Id.  Although the Clarks had only sought permission to clear 

17,000 square feet, the City placed a 20,000 square foot limit on Clarks’ 

proposed clearing under Condition 4 in order to be consistent with the 

maximum amount of clearing allowed under the BIMC.  CP 660:12-17.7 

The Clarks did not appeal the VMP or its conditions and began 

clearing soon after issuance.8  At some point after the VMP was issued, the 

Clarks were issued a building permit to construct a single-family residence 

on the property.  While Paul Clark later claimed at the appeal hearing before 

the Bainbridge Island Hearing Examiner that the building permit authorized 

him to clear up to an additional 5000 square feet of his property, Mr. Clark’s 

testimony was inconsistent with the building permit and permit file, which 

reflected no such approval.  CP 663:5-10.9 

 
7 Under BIMC 16.22.060.A.1 as it existed at the time the Clarks applied for their permit 

(attached as Exhibit A), land clearing on properties zoned R-0.4 in order to prepare for 

nonagricultural development was limited to 20% of the total site area.  Because the Clarks’ 

property is 100,930 square feet in size, the total amount of clearing that could be authorized 

under BIMC 16.22.060.A.1 was 20,186 square feet (100,930 X .20 = 20,186).  See, BIMC 

16.22.060.A.1 in Appendix B to this Brief. 

 
8 BIMC 2.16.020.P.1.d requires appeals of permit decisions to be filed within 14 days of 

permit issuance and the record does not reflect any such appeal having been filed here. 

 
9 The Clarks did not submit a copy of the building permit at the evidentiary hearing before 

the Hearing Examiner, but Joshua Machen testified that he had reviewed the building 
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Almost immediately after the VMP was issued, the City’s Code 

Compliance Officer began receiving complaints from the Clarks’ neighbors 

that the site was being over-cleared.  CP 699:1-15.  See, also, CP 663:14-

19; CP 739:7-12.  In response to the complaints, the Code Compliance 

Officer (Greg Vause) and the Acting Planning Manager (Heather Wright, 

who was filling in while Mr. Machen was on vacation) conducted a site 

inspection on August 3, 2016.  CP 699:16-17.  After taking one 

measurement across an area of bare dirt and without making and 

calculations as to the overall area of the clearing, Ms. Wright concluded that 

no violation had occurred.  CP 592:4-7. 

The City continued to receive complaints about over-clearing and 

when Mr. Machen returned from vacation in the middle of August 2016, 

Mr. Machen decided to perform an inspection on his own.  CP 663:14-25; 

CP 664:1-2.  During his inspection, which occurred in the third week of 

August 2016, Mr. Machen used a measuring tool consisting of a spool of 

string that can be used to count off feet as one walks.  CP 664:8-18.  Using 

this tool in a way that gave the Clarks the benefit of the doubt by rounding 

off corners, Mr. Machen determined that the area cleared by the Clarks as 

 

permit file and there was no authorization in the file for the 5000 square feet claimed by 

Mr. Clark. 
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of the date of his inspection was approximately 30,000 square feet, well in 

excess of the 20,000 square feet authorized by the VMP.  CP 665:22-25; CP 

666:1-2.   

Mr. Machen reported the results of his inspection to Gary 

Christensen, the City’s Director of Planning and Community Development 

and Mr. Vause, the City’s Code Compliance Officer.  CP 666:3-7.  After 

further internal discussions and the receipt of additional citizen complaints, 

Mr. Christensen visited the Clarks’ property in early October 2016.  CP 

739:13-22.  Based on his observations and the measurements taken by Mr. 

Machen, Mr. Christensen formally revoked the VMP on October 6, 2016 

and referred the matter to the Code Compliance Officer for enforcement.  

CP 286.  On October 13, 2016, the Code Compliance Officer issued a stop 

work order and a “Warning of Violation & Order to Correct” to prevent 

further clearing on the Clarks’ property and to require the Clarks to bring 

their property into compliance with the issued permits.  CP 341-44; CP 

706:20-25; CP 707:1-7.  The stop work and order to correct was limited to 

further clearing and Paul Clark was specifically told by Mr. Vause that he 

could continue work on his residence.  CP 707:15-20. 
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On October 19, 2016, the Clarks requested that the City’s Planning 

and Community Development Director, Mr. Christensen, review the 

Warning of Violation and accompanying stop work order.  CP 337-39.   

On October 20, 2016, the Clarks filed a timely appeal of the October 

7 VMP permit revocation.  CP 288-302.  The Clarks’ appeal of the VMP 

revocation did not challenge the validity of Chapter 16.22 BIMC or the 

validity of the VMP issued on July 13, 2016, and instead argued only that 

the Clarks had not violated the VMP, see CP 294 at ¶¶ 5.2–5.4; that the 

square-footages approved in the clearing permit and VMP were cumulative, 

not concurrent, id. ¶ 5.5–5.6, 5.8; that the City should not have allowed 

neighbors to “interfere with the Clarks’ development,” id. ¶ 5.7; that the 

City was estopped from revoking their permit, id. ¶ 5.9; that the revocation 

was an arbitrary and unconstitutional violation of the Clarks’ property and 

equal protection rights, id. ¶¶ 5.10–12, 5.15; and that the City’s revocation 

violated the Growth Management Act’s protections of property rights and 

permitting fairness, see id. ¶¶ 5.13–5.14. 

On October 25, 2016, Mr. Vause visited the Clarks’ property with 

Robert Grant, the City’s in-house surveyor, to create an accurate 

representation of what the Clarks had cleared.  CP 711:6-19.  Mr. Vause 

and Mr. Grant determined the total area that have cleared by including (1) 
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those areas that had been cleared under the original clearing permit; (2) the 

area of the house foundation; and (3) those additional areas that had been 

“scraped” to bare earth or where tractor prints indicated that equipment had 

been used and vegetation had been buried or otherwise destroyed.  CP 

711:23 – CP 714:16.  Mr. Grant then used a survey instrument that relies on 

GPS data received from satellites to accurately measure the perimeter of the 

cleared areas to within 1/10th of a millimeter.  CP 723:1-13.  After doing 

some preliminary calculations at the site, Mr. Grant then used an AutoCAD 

program back at his office to finalize his calculations and to plot the results.  

Based upon his measurements, Mr. Grant determined that (1) the area 

cleared under the original clearing permit (excluding the driveway) was 

8,321 square feet; (2) that the area of the house foundation was 742 square 

feet; and that the total area cleared on the site was 33,328 square feet. CP 

718:17-25; CP 718:1; CP 729:4-12; CP 449-50. 

Mr. Christensen issued a decision on December 12, 2016 sustaining 

the Warning of Violation & Order to Correct and the associated stop work 

order.  CP 328-30.  The Clarks filed an appeal of the Director’s Review 

Decision with the Bainbridge Island Hearing Examiner on December 23, 

2016.  CP 313-353.  The parties agreed that because this appeal and the 

appeal of the permit revocation shared several key issues, the matters should 
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be consolidated for hearing before the Hearing Examiner.  CP 354 at ¶ 2.  

On April 26, 2017, the Bainbridge Island Hearing Examiner convened a 

hearing on the two appeals. 

At the outset of the hearing, the Hearing Examiner raised a question 

regarding his jurisdiction to hear the appeal of the Director’s Review 

Decision on the Warning of Violation and associated stop work order.  CP 

538:19-125 and CP 539:1-17.  The parties essentially agreed that the 

Examiner lacked jurisdiction over the stop work order and agreed that the 

Clarks’ appeal of the Director’s Review Decision could be dismissed.  CP 

764:12-25 and CP 765:1-9; CP 467 at ¶ 4.  This agreement was subsequently 

memorialized in a post-hearing status order of the Examiner.  CP 463 at ¶ 3 

and CP 464 at ¶ A.  Based on this agreement at the outset of the hearing, the 

Hearing Examiner conducted a full day evidentiary hearing on the permit 

revocation only.  Both the Clarks and the City presented testimony of 

witnesses, primarily focusing on the Clarks’ arguments that the clearing 

amounts allowed under the clearing permit, building permit and VMP were 

cumulative and not concurrent, and the Clarks argument that they had 

“disturbed” the vegetation on their site by grading over it, but had not 

“cleared” the vegetation.  After the testimony was completed, the Hearing 
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Examiner continued the hearing at the parties’ request to enable the parties 

to engage in settlement negotiations.  CP 765:21-25 and CP 766:1-11. 

When settlement negotiations proved unsuccessful, the City notified 

the Hearing Examiner of that fact and requested that the Hearing Examiner 

issue a decision.  CP 465.  On October 27, 2017, the Hearing Examiner did 

so, upholding the City’s revocation of the VMP and denying the Clarks’ 

appeal.  CP 466-73. The Hearing Examiner rejected the Clarks’ “disturbed 

but not cleared” argument, holding that the definition of “clearing” in the 

BIMC was “broad enough to include within its ambit killing vegetation by 

burying it under fill.”  CP 471 at Conclusion 7.   

The Hearing Examiner also rejected the Clarks’ claim that the 

20,000 square feet of clearing authorized by the VMP was in addition to 

clearing authorized by other permits.  Instead, the Hearing Examiner found 

that VMP Condition 4 (defining the scope of the authorized clearing as the 

“Revised Garden Area,” “Haul Route,” and homesite area shown on the 

revised July 12, 2016 site plan) had to be read “in conjunction” with VMP 

Condition 2 (limiting the total clearing to 20,000 square feet), and that  

Since the [July 12, 2016] revised site plan 

both was required by the City to reduce the 

proposed clearing to a level consistent with 

the stated 17,000 square foot target and 

included in this total the areas previously 

harvested under the clearing permit, it is hard 
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to argue either that the City intended to create 

an approval for an additional 20,000 square 

feet of clearing or that Mr. Clark could 

reasonably have believed such an 

interpretation. 

 

CP 492 at Finding 15.  Having made this key finding, the Hearing Examiner 

went on to construe the relevant City regulation, BIMC 16.22.060.A.1, and 

concluded as follows: 

The critical point to be understood is that 

pursuant to the section’s terms the relevant 

zoning district clearing area restriction 

percentage in BIMC 16.22.060.A(1) applies 

to the conversion parcel itself, and not to each 

individual permit issued for the parcel.  A 

property owner may not defeat the intent of 

the conversion regulatory scheme by 

circumventing the clearing limitation set for 

the parcel via a strategy of piecemealing City 

permits.  Indeed, if City staff itself were to 

undertake on a conversion parcel approval of 

a series of permits for total clearing in excess 

of BIMC 16.22.060.A(1) limits, such 

exceedance likely would be found void on its 

face if challenged as an ultra vires action.  

But where, as here, a clearing permit is 

obviously just a first step toward obtaining a 

full VMP, the City has the practical option to 

defer rectifying a degree of excessive cutting 

under the preliminary clearing permit 

because staff knows that it can account for 

such excess within its later comprehensive 

VMP review. 
 

CP 493 at Conclusion 3, as modified on reconsideration, CP 511 at B. 
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Putting his key finding together with his conclusions, the Hearing 

Examiner held that: 

Since the undisputed evidence is that the 

Clarks cleared 33,278 square feet of forest 

vegetation, exceeding the maximum legally 

permissible amount by a rather egregious 

12,892 square feet,10 the City’s revocation of 

the VMP was based on a plain violation of the 

permit’s conditions and thus fully warranted 

under BIMC 16.22.097.A(2). 

 

CP 494 at Conclusion 4. 

Finally, the Hearing Examiner concluded that “The [Clarks] have 

failed to demonstrate that the Director’s decision revoking the VMP issued 

to them on July 13, 2016, was unsupported by substantial evidence, was 

arbitrary and capricious or contrary to law.  The Director’s revocation 

decision is affirmed and the appeal denied.”  CP 495 at Conclusion 11. 

After a motion for reconsideration alleging bias, the Hearing 

Examiner modified his October 27, 2017 decision on November 29, 2017 

by deleting two findings (17 and 18) which the Examiner, after reflection, 

determined were “superfluous speculation over why Mr. Clark might have 

ignored all of the red flags being generated by his rather egregious 

 
10 The Hearing Examiner based this figure on the difference between the 33,278 square 

feet actually cleared and the 20,386 square feet the Clarks could have applied to clear 

under the 20% limitation in BIMC 16.22.060.A.1.  In fact the VMP limited the Clarks to 

20,000 square feet of clearing, meaning they over-cleared by 13,278 square feet. 
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behavior.”  CP 511 at ¶ 5.  The Hearing Examiner also added a sentence to 

his Conclusion 3 in order to further explain that the City could validly not 

take enforcement action when the Clarks cleared 11,000 square feet under 

their initial clearing permit because that could be accounted for fully under 

the later and more comprehensive VMP review.  CP 511 at ¶ B.  The 

Hearing Examiner’s resulting order was captioned as an “Order Denying 

Motion for Reconsideration” but the body of the order stated that the motion 

was being denied “except that the following modifications to the appeal 

decision text are hereby adopted.  Id. 

The Clarks then filed a petition for review in the Kitsap County 

Superior Court under LUPA.  CP 1-52.  As with their administrative appeal 

to the Hearing Examiner, the Clarks’ petition for review did not challenge 

the validity of Chapter 16.22 BIMC or the validity of the VMP issued on 

July 13, 2016, arguing only that (1) the Hearing Examiner erred in 

concluding that the Clarks violated the VMP, CP 17 at ¶ 4.15; (2) that the 

City should not have allowed neighbors to “interfere with the Clarks’ 

development,” Id. at ¶ 4.16; (3) that the Hearing Examiner erred in 

concluding that the 20% clearing limit in BIMC 16.22.060.A.1 was 

applicable to the Clark property, CP 17-18 at ¶ 4.17; (4) that the Hearing 

Examiner erred in determining that the 20,000 square feet authorized by the 
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VMP included any clearing authorized by the clearing permit and building 

permit, CP 18 at ¶¶ 4.19, 4.22, 4.24, 4.25 and 4.26; (5) that the Hearing 

Examiner’s decision was “violative of the doctrines of substantial 

compliance, permission, and estoppel,” CP 19 at ¶ 4.21; (7) that the Hearing 

Examiner’s decision conflicted with other City code provisions, CP 19-20 

at ¶¶ 4.23, 4.25, and 4.28; (8) that the Hearing Examiner erred in finding a 

policy against “piecemealing” in the code, CP 20 at ¶ 4.27; and (9) that the 

revocation was an arbitrary and unconstitutional violation of the Clarks’ 

property and equal protection rights, and violated the Growth Management 

Act’s protections of property rights and permitting fairness, CP 21-24, ¶¶ 

4.30-4.33. 

The case was assigned to the Honorable Judge Jeanette Dalton and, 

after briefing was completed, the superior court held oral argument on the 

merits on July 30, 2018.  RP Vol 1 (July 30, 2018).  Although the Clarks 

conceded that the only real issue to be decided by the court was whether the 

Clarks were authorized to clear more than the 20,000 square feet set forth 

in the VMP because they had separately obtained clearing and building 

permit, Id. at 5, the superior court focused on anything but that issue.  First, 

the court spent a significant amount of time insisting to the City’s counsel 

that the Clarks’ property was not forested prior to the clearing and was just 
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covered with shrubs, apparently confusing a remediation plan the Clarks 

had submitted after the VMP was revoked for the pre-clearing state.  Id. at 

38-41.  See, also, CP 410 (remediation plan); and CP 450-62 (aerial and site 

photos showing forested state of site prior to and during clearing).  The 

superior court also spent significant time asking whether the City had the 

authority to enact its VMP regulations or whether those were preempted 

under the state’s Forest Practices Act, RCW 76.09, and expressing her 

concerns that the City’s regulations required small landowners to preserve 

forested lands while the “big developers or the timber companies get to take 

everything” under the Forest Practices Act.  Id. at 49-53.  Finally, the court 

spent significant time lecturing the City’s counsel about whether the 

Bainbridge Island Hearing Examiner had actually granted the Clarks’ 

motion for reconsideration by modifying some of his findings and whether 

the captioning of the Hearing Examiner’s “Order Denying Motion for 

Reconsideration” was therefore misleading.  Id. at 61-63 and 77-85. 

The superior court did not issue a ruling on July 30, 2018, but instead 

set a date of August 9, 2018 to do so.  The matter was then continued om a 

couple of occasions until the superior court summoned the parties to appear 

on November 9, 2018 to announce a request additional briefing.  RP Vol. 2 

(November 9, 2018).  At the November 9, 2018 proceeding the court again 
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failed to address the central issue in the case, instead requesting that the 

parties submit briefing on (1) whether Chapter 16.22 BIMC (the VMP 

chapter) was a valid ordinance consistent with the Growth Management 

Act’s provisions on designation of forest land, and with the Forest Practices 

Act (RP Vol. 2 (November 9. 2018) at 11-27)11; (2) whether Chapter 16.22 

was an unconstitutional denial of due process notice requirements because 

it was located in Title 16 BIMC (Environment) rather than Title 18 BIMC 

(Zoning), where the court believed residential property owners would be 

inclined to look for it12 (Id. at 34-40); (3) whether Chapter 16.22 BIMC 

controlled the clearing of the Clarks’ property or whether the Forest 

Practices Act preempted the City’s regulations (Id. at 30-33); (4) whether 

the appeal was moot because Chapter 16.22 had been repealed after the 

Clarks’ permit was revoked (Id. at 27-30)13; and (5) whether the court had 

 
11 The court ignored RCW 76.09.240(6)(a), which preserves local land use and permitting 

authority even where a forest practices permit is required. 

 
12 The court ignored the language of BIMC 18.03.010, which says that “This title sets forth 

the permitted uses of land and structures and the types of development that are permitted 

on platted lots and legal tracts of land in the city of Bainbridge Island. However, it must be 

read together with additional regulations regarding the use of land and structures in BIMC 

Titles 2 (Administration and Personnel), 15 (Buildings and Construction), 16 

(Environment), and 17 (Subdivisions and Boundary Line Adjustments). (Emphasis added). 

 
13 This appeal is not moot because (a) civil violations of regulations like BIMC are judged 

by the laws in effect at the time of the violation, Heidgerken v. State Dept of Nat. Res., 99 

Wn. App. 380, 391 n.6, 993 P.2d 934 (2000) and (b) the Clarks have filed a damages action 

against the City based on the VMP revocation that is now pending in the U.S. District Court 

for the Western District of Washington at Tacoma under Cause No. C19-6251RBL. 
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the authority to raise these issues sua sponte because the Clarks had not 

raised them in its petition for review or in any of its briefing (Id. at 42-44). 

After a pause at the parties’ request to allow for settlement 

negotiations, the parties submitted supplemental briefs on the superior 

court’s issues and the matter was set for the superior court to issue its oral 

ruling.  CP 986-1040; CP 1069-1122; CP 1171-1184.  Unfortunately, 

Dennis Reynolds, then counsel for the Clarks, passed away in July 2019 

before the court could issue its ruling and the court ultimately convened the 

parties on August 9, 2019 for that purpose.  RP Vol. 3 (August 9, 2019).   

On August 9, 2019, the superior court announced that it was 

reversing and vacating the Hearing Examiner’s decision. While the superior 

court said that the Hearing Examiner had erroneously interpreted the law 

(RCW 36.70C.130(1)(b)) and had made a clearly erroneous decision (RCW 

36.70C.130(1)(d) in holding that the Clarks were limited to 20,000 square 

feet of clearing on their property, the court based these conclusions on the 

court’s belief that Chapter 16.22 BIMC was inconsistent with the Forest 

Practices Act (Id. at 2-7); that there was no explanation in Chapter 16.22 for 

why different amounts of clearing could be allowed in different zoning 

districts (Id. at 7); that Chapter 16.22 was an overly burdensome restriction 

on development (Id. at 7); that the Hearing Examiner should have 
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considered a provision of BIMC 16.22 that might have allowed the Clarks 

to clear more vegetation if they had applied for it, which they did not (Id. at 

8); and that Chapter 16.22’s applicability section was “poorly written” (Id. 

at 11).  Thus, the superior court based its ruling almost entirely on issues 

that the court had raised sua sponte during the proceedings regarding the 

validity of the City’s regulations and the validity of the Clarks’ VMP, 

ignoring the fact that virtually none of these issued had been raised in the 

Clarks’ administrative appeal, CP 288-302, or in the Clarks’ LUPA petition 

for review, CP 1-52, that the validity of the regulations was within the sole 

jurisdiction of the Growth Management Hearings Board under RCW 

36.70A.280, and that the VMP was conclusively valid under the finality 

provisions of LUPA, since it was not challenged at the time it was issued. 

On November 5, 2019, the superior court entered the Trial Court 

Decision.  This appeal followed. 

IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 

This Court should overturn the Trial Court Decision and affirm the 

Bainbridge Island Hearing Examiner’s decision upholding revocation of the 

VMP.  While the superior court paid lip service to the “erroneous 

interpretation of law” and “clearly erroneous” review standards in RCW 

36.70C.130, the court’s judgment was compromised by its consideration of 
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issues that the court raised sua sponte, that were not raised in the Clarks’ 

LUPA petition, and that were outside the court’s jurisdiction.  The Hearing 

Examiner’s decision, by contrast, is well-reasoned and is grounded in 

thoroughly supported findings regarding the actions of the Clarks, a plain 

and logical interpretation of the BIMC, and a correct application of Chapter 

16.22 BIMC to the evidence presented.  The Clarks did not prove before the 

superior court, and cannot prove in this appeal, that any of the standards set 

forth in RCW 36.70C.130 were violated by the Hearing Examiner’s 

decision.  This Court should overturn the Trial Court Decision and affirm 

the decision of the Hearing Examiner.    

V. ARGUMENT 

A. This Court applies the LUPA standards of review 

directly to the administrative record, and the Clarks bear the burden 

of meeting those standards of review in this appeal. 

In an appeal of a superior court’s decision under LUPA, the Court 

of Appeals stands in the same position as the lower court and applies 

LUPA’s statutory standards of review in RCW 36.70A.130(1)(a)-(f) 

directly to the administrative record.  Wash. State Dep’t of Transp. v. City 

of Seattle, 192 Wn. App. 824, ¶ 20, 368 P.3d 251 (2016).  “On appeal, the 

party who filed the LUPA petition bears the burden of establishing one of 
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the errors set forth in RCW 36.70C.130(1), even if the party prevailed on 

its LUPA claim at superior court.”  Quality Rock Prods., Inc. v. Thurston 

County, 139 Wn. App. 125, 134, 159 P.3d 1 (2007).  Thus, this Court may 

only affirm the superior court’s reversal and vacation of the Hearing 

Examiner’s decision if the Clarks can prove that the Hearing Examiner in 

fact committed violated one of LUPA’s standards.  This they cannot do. 

B. The superior court erred in raising issues regarding the 

validity of the City’s VMP ordinance and the validity of the Clarks’ 

VMP sua sponte in the proceedings below. 

The superior court made several significant errors in raising issues 

sua sponte throughout the proceedings below.  First, the superior court’s 

jurisdiction in a LUPA appeal is limited to those issues raised before the 

lower administrative tribunal (the Hearing Examiner here) and no other 

issues may be considered, sua sponte or otherwise.  Aho Const. I, Inc. v. 

City of Moxee, 6 Wn. App. 2d 441, 458, 430 P.3d 1131 (2918).   

Second, the growth management hearings boards have exclusive 

jurisdiction over the validity of development regulations under the GMA 

and a superior court may not, under the guise of LUPA, entertain a GMA 
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challenge as the superior court did here sua sponte.14  RCW 36.70A.280; 

Woods v. Kittitas County, 162 Wn.2d 597, 614-15, 174 P.3d 25 (2007); 

Sommers v. Snohomish County, 105 Wn. App. 933, 943-45, 21 P.3d 1165 

(2001).   

Third, land use decisions, such as the July 13, 2016 issuance of the 

VMP in this case, are conclusively valid and cannot be collaterally attacked 

unless they are appealed under LUPA within 21 days of issuance, which the 

VMP issued here was not.  Habitat Watch v. Skagit County, 155 Wn.2d 397, 

410-11, 120 P.3d 56 (3006);  Chelan County v. Nykreim, 146 Wn.2d 583, 

586, 115 P.3d 286 (2005); Wenatchee Sportsmen Ass’n v. Chelan County, 

141 Wn.2d 169, 173, 4 P.3d 123 (2000).   

Finally, under the constitutional abstention doctrine, courts lack the 

authority to raise constitutional issues sua sponte, which the court did here 

in considering whether due process was violated by the fact that the clearing 

regulations were in the environment title of the BIMC vs. the zoning title.  

Courts must avoid deciding constitutional controversies where cases may 

be decided on other grounds.  Tunstall ex rel. Tunstall v. Bergeson, 141 

Wn.2d 201, 210, 5 P.3d 691 (2000). 

 
14 The superior court’s references to the GMA were to its provisions regarding the 

designation of forest land and the manner of adopting development regulations and not to 

the property rights goal inconsistency argued in the Clarks’ petition for review.  
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Courts “are not in the business of inventing unbriefed arguments for 

parties sua sponte.”  State v. Studd, 137 Wn.2d 533, 548, 973 P.2d 1049 

(1999).  Here, that is exactly what the superior court did, over and over, 

until the court landed on a basis for reversing and vacating the Bainbridge 

Island Hearing Examiner’s decision.  This was clear error which this Court 

should correct on appeal. 

C. The Bainbridge Island Hearing Examiner Correctly 

Determined that the permits issued to the Clarks authorized a 

cumulative total of 20,000 square feet of clearing and that the Clarks’ 

VMP was properly revoked when they cleared 33,278 square feet. 

1. Substantial Evidence Supports the Hearing 

Examiner’s Determination that the 20,000 square feet of clearing authorized 

by the VMP was the total amount authorized for the Clark property and that 

the Clarks violated this restriction. 

RCW 36.70A.130(1)(c) authorizes a reviewing court to overturn a 

land use decision when the court finds that it is “not supported by evidence 

that is substantial when viewed in light of the whole record before the 

court.”  Substantial evidence is “evidence that would persuade a fair-

minded person of the statement asserted.”  Abbey Rd. Grp., LLC v. City of 

Bonney Lake, 167 Wn.2d 242, 249, 218 P.3d (2009); Freeburg v. City of 
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Seattle, 71 Wn. App. 367, 371, 859 P.2d 610 (1993).  Here, the Bainbridge 

Island Hearing Examiner’s determination that the total amount the Clarks 

were allowed to clear was 20,000 square feet and that the Clarks cleared 

more than this amount is supported by substantial evidence.   

The Clarks’ entire case before the Hearing Examiner hinged on 

whether the 20,000 square feet of clearing authorized under the VMP was 

in addition to, or included, the clearing that was authorized under the 

clearing and grading permit and possibly under the building permit.  As 

noted above in the Statement of the Case, the Hearing Examiner specifically 

found that the VMP clearing limitation was inclusive of the other permits 

because (a) the VMP was expressly conditioned upon clearing taking place 

only in the “Revised Garden Area,” “Haul Route,” and “homesite areas” 

shown on the revised July 12, 2016 site plan and thus further defined the 

scope of the 20,000 square feet of authorized clearing; (b) the City required 

the April 12, 2016 site plan submitted with the VMP application to be 

revised in order to reduce the square footage of the clearing limits proposed 

to match the 17,000 square feet requested in the application; and (c) the 

Revised Garden Area, Haul Route, and homesite areas included the areas 

previously cleared for the driveway and well under the clearing permit and 

the area to be cleared for the house under the building permit.  CP 469 at 
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Finding 15.  In order for the Court to overturn these findings (which were 

not addressed at all by the superior court), the Clarks must prove that the 

findings were not supported by substantial evidence.  When the record 

before the Hearing Examiner is reviewed under this deferential standard, it 

is clear that substantial evidence in the record supports each of these 

findings. 

First, the VMP conditions of approval expressly contained both a 

20,000 square foot limit on clearing (Condition 4) and a limit on the specific 

areas where that clearing was to take place: “the ‘Revised Garden Area,” 

the ‘Haul Route,’ and homesite area represented on the revised site plan 

submitted and date stamped July 12, 2016” (Condition 2).  CP 265.  All 

other areas shown on the July 12, 2016 site plan were indicated by the 

yellow cross-hatch to be “proposed areas to remain in forest.”   CP 240, CP 

852, and Appendix C to this Brief15  While the Clarks consistently asked 

the Hearing Examiner and the superior court to read the permit as if 

Condition 2 and the July 12, 2016 revised site plan did not exist, the 

condition and site plan are indisputably part of the permit and placed 

specific limits on the locations at which clearing could occur.  The Clarks 

 
15 Item 4 in the legend under the site plan drawing shows yellow cross-hatch and 

corresponds to subsection 4 of BIMC 16.22.070.J requiring a vegetation harvest plan for a 

VMP to show “proposed areas to remain in forest.” 
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never appealed Condition 2 of the permit at the time it was imposed, and 

the condition was final, valid, and controlling as of the expiration of the 

appeal period.  Habitat Watch v. Skagit County, supra, 155 Wn.2d at 406-

07, 120 P.3d 56 (2005); Hanna v. Margitan, 193 Wn. App. 596, 611, 373 

P.3d 300 (2016); Brotherton v. Jefferson County, 160 Wn. App. 647, 248 

P.3d 597 (2011).  Substantial evidence thus supports the Hearing 

Examiner’s finding that Condition 2 further defined the scope of the 20,000 

square feet of total clearing allowed under the VMP. 

Second, the clearing limits shown on the July 12, 2016 revised site 

plan approved with the VMP were established to reduce the amount of the 

proposed clearing on the site, not expand it.  As Bainbridge Island Planning 

Manager Joshua Machen testified, the April 12, 2016 site plan submitted 

with the VMP (CP 448) had several flaws that required its revision.  CP 

649:10-25; CP 650:1-24.  One of those flaws was that the cumulative area 

of the clearing limits shown on the plan exceeded the 17,000 square feet for 

which the permit was requested.  CP 650:12-18.  The City therefore required 

that the site plan be revised to scale back the clearing limits shown in the 

April 12, 2016 site plan to match the 17,000 square feet proposed.  CP 

650:19-24.  The revised site plan dated July 12, 2016 (CP 240, CP 852, and 

Appendix C to this Brief), was the result of this requirement.  CP 653:2-8.  
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Substantial evidence thus supports the Hearing Examiner’s finding that the 

process of arriving at the final July 12, 2016 revised site plan was an 

indication of both parties’ understanding that clearing was not to extend 

beyond the locations shown on the plan. 

Third, when the July 12, 2016 revised site plan approved with the 

VMP is compared with the February 23, 2016 site plan approved with 

clearing permit, it is readily apparent that the specific locations authorized 

for clearing under the clearing permit were included in the locations 

authorized for clearing in the VMP.  The red driveway area labeled 

“Proposed Driveway” and the red circle area labeled “Proposed Well Site” 

on the February 23, 2016 clearing permit site plan, CP 398, lie entirely 

within the areas labeled “House” and “Haul Route” on the July 12, 2016 

VMP site plan, CP 240, CP 852, and Appendix C to this Brief.  The area the 

Clarks have claimed they received approval for clearing in their home 

building permit also lies completely within the pink cross-hatched teardrop-

shaped area labeled “House” on the July 12, 2016 revised site plan approved 

with the VMP.16  Substantial evidence thus supports the Hearing 

 
16 The City strongly disagrees that the Clarks received approval for 5000 square feet of 

clearing under the building permit issued for their home.  The Clarks did not submit a copy 

of the building permit into the record to prove their claim and Mr. Clark’s testimony that 

they received approval for 5000 square feet of clearing under the building permit was 

inconsistent with the building permit records, according to the testimony of Joshua 

Machen.  CP 663:5-10 
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Examiner’s finding that the areas harvested or to be harvested under the 

clearing and building permits were included in, and not in addition to, the 

areas approved in the VMP. 

Given the above, there can be no serious dispute that “the record as 

a whole supports a finding that the City consistently intended the 20,000 

square foot limit to apply to the project as a whole and tried to communicate 

that to Mr. Clark.”  CP 468-69, Finding 13.  As the Hearing Examiner 

correctly recognized, the conditioning of the VMP on the specific locations 

shown in the July 12, 2016 site plan, the fact that the initial site plan 

submitted with the VMP was reduced in scope to match up with the 17,000 

square feet proposed, and the fact that all clearing locations claimed by the 

Clarks to be “in addition” to the 20,000 square feet authorized by the VMP 

were included within the locations shown on July 12, 2016 site plan, made 

it “hard to argue either that the City intended to create an approval for an 

additional 20,000 (sic) of clearing or that Mr. Clark could reasonably have 

believed such an interpretation.”  CP 469 at Finding 15. 

Moreover, the Clarks’ argument that the 20,000 square feet of 

clearing authorized by the VMP was in addition to that authorized by the 

clearing and building permits is absurd on its face.  If the authorized clearing 
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under the VMP was in addition to the authorized clearing under the clearing 

and building permits, why did the Clarks submit a site plan for approval 

with the VMP that included all of these “additional” locations within the 

areas proposed to be cleared and that represented the total area of all such 

clearing to be 17,000 square feet?  The Clarks offered no logical explanation 

for this at the hearing before the Examiner or the superior court. 

With substantial evidence clearly supporting the Hearing 

Examiner’s findings that 20,000 square feet was the cumulative total of 

clearing allowed on the Clark property, the only remaining question before 

the Examiner was whether the Clarks had cleared more than that amount.  

The Hearing Examiner found that “the total area of clearing on the Clark 

property was 33,278 square feet,” a figure that the Hearing Examiner termed 

“indisputably reliable” based on the survey information presented by the 

City’s witnesses.   CP 468 at Finding 12.  This finding was not disputed in 

the Clarks’ petition for review under LUPA, and counsel for the Clarks 

conceded that this figure was correct in oral argument before the superior 

court.  RP Volume 1 (July 30, 2018) at 5. 

Finally, having failed to show that the Hearing Examiner’s factual 

findings were unsupported, the Clarks resorted to alleging that the Hearing 

Examiner was “hopelessly compromised,” citing in part findings 17 and 18 
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made in the Hearing Examiner’s original decision, CP 469, in which he 

speculated on the Clarks’ motives for over-clearing and characterized their 

actions as possible “regulatory indifference.”  The superior court fixated on 

these statements, lecturing the City’s counsel during oral argument on how 

inappropriate they were.  RP Vol. 1 (July 30, 2018) at 77-85.  The superior 

court refused to acknowledge that the Examiner removed these findings on 

reconsideration, focusing instead on whether they were truly removed 

because the Examiner had captioned his order on reconsideration in the 

form of a denial.  Id. at 77 and 84-85.  But even if they had not been 

removed, the statements do not evidence prejudice or bias; they simply 

reflect the Examiner’s evaluation of the credibility of Mr. Clark’s testimony 

and the strength of Mr. Clark’s legal arguments.  They also reflect the 

Examiner’s search for some credible explanation – any credible explanation 

– for why the Clarks so blatantly violated the clearing limits approved in 

the VMP.  When no credible explanation was offered by the Clarks, the 

Hearing Examiner was left to reach the only logical conclusion: that the 

Clarks may have seen the opportunity to clear an area much larger than what 

the VMP allowed while making a claim later that they thought the permit 

authorized that clearing.   
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An adverse ruling, without more, does not support an inference of 

bias. See, Rhinehart v. The Seattle Times Co., 51 Wn. App. 561, 579-80, 

754 P.2d 1243 (1988). Here, the Hearing Examiner’s initial statements that 

were removed on reconsideration reflected his honest evaluation of the legal 

and factual arguments made by the Clarks and were entirely accurate based 

on the record. No showing of actual bias or prejudice has been made and 

the superior court was wrong in concluding otherwise. 

2. The Bainbridge Island Hearing Examiner correctly 

interpreted BIMC 16.22.060.A.1 as applying to the Clarks’ property and as 

allowing only 20% of the Clarks’ property to be cleared under all permits 

issued. 

When reviewing an interpretation of a city ordinance, a court must 

give considerable deference to the construction adopted by those city 

officials charged with its enforcement.  Pinecrest Homeowner’s Ass’n. v. 

Cloninger & Assoc., 151 Wn.2d 279, 290, 87 P.3d 1176 (2004); 

Development Services v. City of Seattle, 138 Wn.2d 107, 117, 979 P.2d 387 

(1999); Milestone Homes, Inc. v. City of Bonney Lake, 145 Wn. App. 118, 

127, 186 P.3d 357 (2008); Citizens to Preserve Pioneer Park, LLC v. City 

of Mercer Island, 106 Wn. App. 461, 475, 24 P.3d 1079 (2001).  In this 

case, the Clarks made two arguments regarding the City’s interpretation of 
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BIMC 16.22.060.A.1: (a) that the Hearing Examiner incorrectly interpreted 

this section as applying to their property because they had Class IV Forest 

Practices Permit, and (b) that the Hearing Examiner incorrectly interpreted 

this section as requiring the cumulative total of all clearing on their property 

not to exceed 20,000 square feet.  The superior court agreed with the Clarks, 

but neither of these arguments is supported by the Bainbridge Island 

Municipal Code. 

First, BIMC 16.22.060.A.1 clearly applies to the Clarks’ property 

according to the plain language of that section.  BIMC 16.22.060.A 

provides, in pertinent part, as follows: 

Any property which is converting or likely to 

convert to a nonforest use shall provide either 

a conversion harvest plan or a selective 

harvest plan as follows: 

 

A. Conversion Harvest Plan.  The owner 

of any property which is being 

converted to nonforest use shall 

provide a conversion harvest plan 

which meets the standards below. 

 

1. Land clearing is permitted at the 

following percentages of the area 

existing in order to prepare for future 

nonagricultural development. 

Percentage of area that may be cut. 
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… 

 

 

 

6. A Class IV general forest practice 

permit issued by DNR is required. 
 
(Emphasis added).  CP 842-43; CP 1109-110; Appendix B to this Brief at 

6. 

The term “any property” in the first sentence of BIMC 16.22.060.A 

is intentionally broad and means exactly what it says: any property on the 

City of Bainbridge Island that is proposed to be converted or is likely to be 

converted to nonforest use as the result of clearing under a Class IV forest 

practice permit must provide a conversion harvest plan and may only be 

cleared in the percentages listed in the table.  Having a forest practices 

permit thus does not exempt a person from the requirement to obtain a 

VMP; the forest practices permit is required in addition to the VMP.  

Zoning District Percent of 

area 

 

R-0.4 

 

 20% 

 

R-1 

 

 40% 

 

R-2, 2.9, 3.5 and 4.3 60% 
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Because the Clarks applied to clear their property to convert it from forest17 

to single-family residential use, the plain language of BIMC 16.22.060.A.1 

indicates that the section applies. 

BIMC 16.22.030.B, cited by the Clarks to the superior court, does 

not dictate a different result. That subsection is limited to the situation in 

which a property owner who has applied for a Class I, II, or III forest 

practices permit desires to avoid a six-year moratorium on development of 

the property: 

A property owner intending to harvest under 

a Class I (not exempt in BIMC 16.22.040.E), 

II, or III DNR forest practices permit may 

avoid the six-year development moratorium 

if the property owner submits to the city and 

DNR a conversion option harvest plan which 

meets the standards of BIMC 16.22.060 and 

is approved by the city prior to the application 

for a DNR forest practice permit. 
 
(Emphasis added).  CP 842-43; CP 1109-110; Appendix B to this Brief at 

6.  Here, the Clarks admit that they obtained a Class IV forest practices 

permit, not the Class I, II, or III permit to which BIMC 16.22.060.B applies.  

 
17 The superior court spent considerable time and energy trying to determine whether the 

City had designated the Clarks’ property as “forest land” under the Growth Management 

Act and whether the land was “forest” under the Forest Practices Act, two entirely different 

regulatory schemes from the City’s VMP regulations.  RP Vol 1 (July 30, 2018) at 49-53.  

The record does not reflect the City having done so, but it does reflect that the Clark 

property was heavily treed prior to the clearing, thus constituting forest land in common 

parlance.  CP 450-62.   
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Because the Clarks did not obtain a Class I, II, III forest practices permit, 

the “conversion option harvest plan” referred to in BIMC 16.22.030.B was 

not required and the Clarks’ argument that the City was required to receive 

such a plan or submit such a plan to DNR is without merit. 

The Clarks also argued, and the superior court agreed, that 

properties with Class IV forest practices permits are exempt from obtaining 

a VMP under BIMC 16.22.060.A.  But the plain language of BIMC 

16.22.060.A.6 subjects properties with Class IV forest practices permits to 

the clearing limitations in BIMC 16.22.060.A.1.  BIMC 16.22.060.A 

provides that all conversion harvest plans required for VMPs must meet the 

standards set forth in subsections A.1 through A.6.  Subsection A.1 

expressly requires the property owner to comply with the clearing 

percentage restrictions and Subsection A.6 expressly requires that a 

property owner obtain a Class IV general forest practices permit from DNR.  

There is no exemption and both permits must be obtained. 

The Clarks’ final argument regarding the applicability of BIMC 

16.22.060.A was that because removing 5000 board feet or less of timber 

from a property requires a clearing permit under Chapter 16.18 BIMC and 

not a VMP under Chapter 16.22 BIMC, that somehow makes the VMP 

clearing percentages inapplicable to the Clark property.  But as the Hearing 
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Examiner noted, the “critical point to be understood [when interpreting 

BIMC 16.22.060.A] is that… the clearing area restriction percentage 

established by BIMC 16.22.060.A(1) applies to the conversion parcel itself, 

not to each individual permit issued for the parcel.”  CP 470 at Conclusion 

3; CP 511 at ¶ B.  This follows logically from the use of the term “property” 

in both the preamble to and the first sentence of BIMC 16.22.060.A to 

describe the area to which the percentage limitations described in the section 

apply.  Use of the term “property” also means exactly what it says: any 

property on which clearing is to take place can only be cleared in the 

maximum percentage set forth in the section.  As applied to the Clark 

property, BIMC 16.22.060.A thus limited all clearing to 20,000 square feet 

(20% of the overall land area) and the Hearing Examiner correctly and 

logically interpreted this requirement to include all vegetation removal 

accomplished under the building and clearing permits. 

By contrast, interpreting BIMC 16.22.060.A.1 as the Clarks urge the 

court to do is illogical and would lead to an absurd result.  In construing 

statutes and ordinances, courts are to be guided by reason and common 

sense and are to avoid interpretations that are “strained, unlikely, or 

unrealistic.”  Qwest Corp. v. City of Kent, 157 Wn.2d 545, 551, 139 P.3d 

1091 (2006); Dahl-Smyth, Inc. v. City of Walla Walla, 110 Wn. App. 26, 
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32, 38 P.23 366 (2002).  Moreover, statutes and ordinances may not be 

construed to create an absurd result.  Cherry v. Municipality of Metropolitan 

Seattle, 116 Wn.2d 794, 802, 808 P.2d 746 (1991).  As the Hearing 

Examiner pointed out, interpreting BIMC 16.22.060.A.1 as not requiring 

the conversion harvest plan associated with a VMP to include all areas 

cleared under other permits would allow a “property owner [to] defeat the 

intent of the conversion regulatory scheme by circumventing the clearing 

limitation for the parcel via a strategy of piecemealing city permits.”  CP 

470 at Conclusion 3; CP 511 at ¶ B..  Such a result is obviously absurd and 

not what the code intended.  The Hearing Examiner’s interpretation avoids 

this “strained, unlikely, or unrealistic” result and must be upheld. 

3. The Bainbridge Island Hearing Examiner’s decision 

was not clearly erroneous. 

A decision is “clearly erroneous” under RCW 36.70C.130(1)(d) 

only where, after considering the entire record, the court is left with the 

definite and firm conviction that the decision is incorrect, even if there is 

evidence to support it.  Lauer v. Pierce County, supra, 173 Wn.2d 242, 253, 

267 P.3d 988 (2011) ; Klineburger v. King County Dept. of Development 

and Environmental Services Bldg., 189 Wn. App. 153, 164, 356 P.3d 223 

(2015); Families of Manito v. City of Spokane, 172 Wn. App. 727, 736, 291 
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P.3d 930 (2013), reconsideration denied, review denied, 177 Wn.2d 1025, 

309 P.3d 504 (2013).  In determining whether a land use decision is clearly 

erroneous, a court must be deferential to factual determinations made by the 

highest forum below that exercised fact-finding authority.  Citizens to 

Preserve Pioneer Park, LLC v. City of Mercer Island, 106 Wn. App. 461, 

474, 24 P.3d 1079 (2001).  When the Hearing Examiner’s decision in this 

case is reviewed under this standard, it is obvious that the Clarks have failed 

to meet their burden of proof. 

As discussed in detail in the preceding sections, the Hearing 

Examiner correctly interpreted BIMC 16.22.060.A as requiring that “[t]he 

minor preliminary vegetation removal done pursuant to a clearing permit is 

not to be excluded from the later VMP review for the project as a whole.”  

CP 493 at Conclusion 2.  The Hearing Examiner also correctly found that 

(a) the VMP was expressly conditioned upon clearing taking place only in 

the “Revised Garden Area,” “Haul Route,” and “homesite areas” shown on 

the revised July 12, 2016 site plan and thus further defined the scope of the 

20,000 square feet of authorized clearing; (b) the City required the April 12, 

2016 site plan submitted with the VMP application to be revised in order to 

reduce the square footage of the clearing limits proposed to match the 

17,000 square feet requested in the application; and (c) the Revised Garden 
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Area, Haul Route, and homesite areas included the areas previously cleared 

for the driveway and well under the clearing permit and the area to be 

cleared for the house under the building permit.  CP 492 at Finding 15.  

Finally, the Hearing Examiner correctly found (and the Clarks have not 

disputed), that the Clarks actually cleared 33,328 square feet of their 

property, 13,328 square feet in excess of the 20,000 square foot limitation 

imposed by Condition 4 of the VMP and well outside the locations shown 

on the July 12, 2016 revised site plan that Condition 2 of the VMP required 

the Clarks to adhere to.  CP 491 at Finding 12.  Under these circumstances, 

the Hearing Examiner’s determination that “the City’s revocation of the 

VMP was based on a plain violation of the permit’s conditions and thus 

fully warranted under BIMC 16.22.097.A(2)” was not clearly erroneous and 

this Court must uphold it. 

4. The Hearing Examiner’s decision did not violate the 

constitutional rights of the Clarks. 

The Clarks have also argued in these proceedings that the Hearing 

Examiner’s decision to revoke the VMP somehow violates their 

constitutional rights.  The Clarks’ argument, however, is not with the 

revocation decision itself, but with the VMP’s imposition of a 20,000 square 

foot cumulative clearing limit on their property, which they contend is 
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unconstitutional.  The Clarks’ failure to timely challenge the VMP 

precludes their constitutional claim.   

Where a litigant fails to timely challenge a land use permit decision 

under LUPA, the permit becomes conclusively valid and not subject to 

collateral attack, even if the permit was somehow issued in error or would 

otherwise have been invalid.  Chelan County v. Nykreim, supra, 146 Wn.2d 

at 932; Habitat Watch v. Skagit County, supra, 155 Wash.2d at 410–11.  

Under LUPA, the deadline for filing a petition challenging a land use permit 

is 21 days from its issuance.  RCW 36.70C.040(3).  Because the Clarks did 

not file a LUPA petition challenging the VMP within 21 days of July 13, 

2016, the VMP and all of its conditions, including the 20,000 square foot 

clearing limit, was conclusively valid and not subject to collateral attack in 

these proceedings, even if, as the Clarks contend (but the City vigorously 

disputes), the 20,000 square foot limit was excessive. The Clarks’ 

constitutional arguments have nothing to do with the revocation decision at 

issue in this appeal and are therefore outside the purview of this Court.  

VI. CONCLUSION 

For all of the reasons set forth above, the Court of Appeals should 

reverse the Trial Court Decision and uphold the decision of the Bainbridge 

Island Hearing Examiner.  The Clarks cannot prove that any of the LUPA 
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standards in RCW 36.70C.130 were violated by the decision to revoke the 

VMP and the Hearing Examiner’s decision was supported by substantial 

evidence, was based on a correct interpretation of the BIMC, was not clearly 

erroneous, and did not violate the constitutional rights of the Clarks.  The 

Court of Appeals should correct the error of the superior court and uphold 

the Hearing Examiner’s decision.  

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 11th day of May, 2020. 

 Respectfully submitted, 

 

OGDEN MURPHY WALLACE, PLLC 

 By /s/ James E. Haney 

  James E. Haney, WSBA #11058 

Attorney for Appellant 
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